

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/16/2017 2:59 PM
Case No.: 35163-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STEVE MILLER and LETICIA MILLER, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

DREW DALTON, individually, as a representative of the marital
community, and as Partner/Member of Ford Law Offices; and FORD
LAW OFFICES, PS, a Washington corporation,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY / RESPONSE
TO CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Gregor A. Hensrude, Esq., WSBA #45918
Stephanie D. Olson, WSBA #50100
KLINEDINST PC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1220
Seattle, Washington 98104
ghensrude@klinedinstlaw.com
asoldato@klinedinstlaw.com
PH: (206) 682-7701

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. WHETHER OCCASIONED BY AN EMOTIONAL RESPONSE OR NOT, THE VERDICT CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON	3
A. The Millers Fail to Explain How the Jury Verdict Can Be Correct Under Any Interpretation of Existing Law	3
B. The Jury Verdict Was the Result of the Jury’s Passion, Stoked by Inadmissible Testimony of Sympathetic Witness With No Admissible Evidence to Offer	10
C. Allowing Testimony of the Judgment as Damages, the Court Compounded the Error by Refusing to Allow Dalton to Show that the Millers had Contributed to their Own Situation, Both Before and After the Loan Modification Offer	13
1. The contributory fault instruction should have been given because there was ample evidence that the Millers contributed to the judgment and amount thereof	13
2. The mitigation instruction should have been given because there was evidence in the record, and excluded evidence, providing sufficient support of the jury to find a failure to mitigate.....	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGE CLAIMS BECAUSE THE MILLERS CANNOT POSSIBLY FIT IN THE NARROW EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULE BARRING SUCH DAMAGES.....	16

A.	The Threatened or Actual Loss of a House is not the Type of Deeply Personal Representation That Gives Rise to Emotional Distress Claims, as Numerous Courts Around the Country Have Held	17
B.	Dalton’s Conduct Was not Egregious in Any Way, and Certainly not to the Level Required by the Cases.....	21
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CPA CLAIM AS GIVEN THE INAPPLICABILITY OF THE CPA TO PRIVATE CONTRACTUAL DISPUTE BETWEEN AN ATTORNEY AND CLIENT INVOLVING NOBODY ELSE	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson</i> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 828 P.2d 610 (1992).....	7
<i>Arden v. Forsberg & Umlauf, PS</i> , 189 Wn.2d 315, 402 P.3d 245 (2017)	17
<i>Behnke v. Ahrens</i> , 172 Wn. App. 281, 294 P.3d 729 (2012)	26
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 896 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Eifler v. Shurgard Capital Management Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 684, 861 P.2d 1071 (2003)	26-27
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992)	25
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	25-27
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001)	17
<i>Hayes v. Wieber Ent., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. at 611, 20 P.3d 496 (2001)	12
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	25
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	12
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 338-39, 544 P.2d 88 (1976)	26
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> , 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984)	27

<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)	28
<i>Munoz Munoz v. Bean</i> , 2016 Wn. App. LEXIS 374, 2016 WL 885043 at *24	17
<i>Quimby v. Fine</i> , 45 Wn. App. 175, 724 P.2d 403 (1986)	25
<i>Rhodes v. Rains</i> , 195 Wn. App. 235, 381 P.3d 58 (2016)	25
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014)	16, 17, 21
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 407, 759 P.2d 418 (1988))	27
Other Cases	
<i>Akutagawa v. Laflin, Pick & Heer, P.A.</i> , 2005-NMCA-132, 138 N.M. 774, 126 P.3d 1138	22-24
<i>Aller v. Law Office of Carole C. Schriefer, P.C.</i> , 140 P.3d 23 (Colo. App. 2005)	22
<i>Boros v. Baxley</i> , 621 So. 2d 240, 244 (Ala. 1993).....	22
<i>Crone v. Nestor</i> , No. 09-0231, 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 867 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Bulson</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 347, 971 N.E.2d 338, 340, 340-41, 948 N.Y.S.2d 208 (N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 2009 ME 86, ¶¶ 24-27, 976 A.2d 940 (Maine 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Grimes v. Emp'rs Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 607 (D. Alaska 1977)	11

<i>Gautam v. De Luca</i> , 215 N.J. Super. 388, 521 A.2d 1343, 1348 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987)	22
<i>Hilt v. Bernstein</i> , 75 Or. App. 502, 707 P.2d 88 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Lickteig v. Alderson, Ondov, Leonard & Sween, P.A.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 1996)	22
<i>Munger v. Moore</i> 11 Cal.App.3d 1, 89 Cal. Rptr. 323 (1970)	4
<i>Parker v. Bank of America</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167898 (D. Nev. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Reed v. Mitchell & Timbanard, P.C.</i> , 183 Ariz. 313, 903 P.2d 621, 626 (Ariz. Cr. App. Div. 1995)	22
<i>Richards v. Cousins</i> , 550 So. 2d 1273 (La. Ct. App. 1989)	18, 19
<i>Selsnick v. Horton</i> , 96 Nev. 944, 620 P.2d 1256 (Nev. 1980)	22
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> , 99 F.3d 911, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 28299 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Vincent v. DeVries</i> , 193 Vt. 574, 72 A.3d 886 (2013)	17-19, 21
Statutes	
RCW 19.86	26
